June 04, 2022
Dear Dr. Martirosyan:
We are thankful for the valuable comments, suggestions and corrections from the reviewers. We have addressed all the reviewers’ comments and revised the manuscript accordingly. All the revisions and inclusions are highlighted in red, except of the English corrections, because an extensive correction have been made in our manuscript.
Response to Concerns:
REFEREES’ & EDITORIAL COMMENTS:
1. The paper of Čižmárová and colleagues is a short review of the beneficial effects of olive oil in the prevention of cardiovascular diseases, cancer, diabetes mellitus 2, metabolic syndrome, obesity, etc. Based on the literature review, the protective effect of olive oil is mainly attributed to the antioxidant property of its polyphenol content. 

Response: Thank you for valuable comment.
2. The review provides sufficient background about (1) olive oil production, (2) chemical contents, and (3) their beneficial effects. 

Response: Thank you for valuable comment.
3. In the last part, I would focus more on the mechanism of action of these polyphenol compounds and how they can be preventive e.g. in cancer. After addressing my comments and questions, I would recommend the acceptance of this review.   
Response: Generally, the beneficial effect of olive oil is highly connected with antioxidant properties of its phenolic compounds. But, of course the action of polyphenols is pleiotropic, we added Figure 2. Main classes of phenolic compounds in olive oil and summarization of their health effects.  
4. Why only 0.5-3 % of the phenols are transferred into the olive oil? Is there a way to increase the utilization or transfer of phenolic compounds into olive oil? 

Response: The final amount of the phenols transferred into the oil is influenced by the processing. The most of phenols are lost at the beginning, during crushing and malaxation, and later during extraction. There are studies dealing with this issue. We have added a more detailed description from the study of Jerman Klen et al. (2012). 
Jerman Klen et al. (2012) investigated phenol transfer rates from olive fruit to paste, oil, and waste. Also, they followed up on the antioxidant potential of phenols. They studied four different cultivars with the same ripening index. The authors compared three available industrial-scale extraction systems. The first one was a traditional press, the second one was a continuous two-phase centrifuge, and the third one was a three-phase centrifuge. According to their results, similar phenol composition was found in fruits, paste, and wastes, but this phenol composition was significantly different from that in oil. It means that during oil processing, polyphenols are also transformed. Only 50-60% of the total phenols were transferred from the fruit into the paste, which means that most phenols are lost during crushing and malaxation. The further distribution of phenols between waste and oil depended significantly on their solubility, which was influenced by the extraction system used for oil processing. Only 0.3-1.5% of phenols from olive fruit were transferred into the oil, while > 40% ended up in waste. Phenols found in the oil are mainly of lipophilic nature, newly formed by complex biotransformation reactions. When comparing extraction systems, the highest transfer rate of phenols to oil was provided by a two-phase centrifuge (1.5%) with the highest antioxidant potential, followed by a traditional press (1.2%), and the lowest transfer rate of phenols to oil was provided by three-phase centrifuge (0.5%) [12].
5. What are the main polyphenols in olive oil having an antioxidant property? It might be useful to add the structure of the main polyphenols having antioxidant properties to the review. 

Response: We added Figure 2. Main classes of phenolic compounds in olive oil and summarization of their health effects.  
6. You state that olive oil intake is associated with beneficial effects on cardiovascular diseases. Are these effects attributed to the polyphenol content of the olive oil?

Response: Beneficial effect of olive oil on cardiovascular properties is also attributed to its polyphenol content, but also to the content of monounsaturated fat – mostly oleic acid. Please see the paragraph we added to our review: 
CVD prevention is associated with a healthy diet, including healthy sources of dietary fats (unsaturated fat and low saturated fat) and physical activity. Olive oil is rich in monounsaturated fat – oleic acid and contains polyphenols with high antioxidant properties and lipid molecules, which as a part of the diet, could finally prevent CVD risk [17].
7. You list a few papers about the beneficial effect of olive oil (e.g. prevention of cancer). Is it known which component in the olive oil is responsible for these effects?

Response: Anticancer activity of olive oil is attributed to polyphenols present in olive oil. We added Figure 2. Main classes of phenolic compounds in olive oil and summarization of their health effects.  
8. The papers reported in the last section do not focus on olive oil specifically but rather on the Mediterranean diet and olive oil. Please try to add more about the components of the olive oil responsible for the beneficial effects if it is mentioned in these studies.

Response: We changed the title from: Beneficial effects of olive oil phenolic compounds to: Chemical composition of olive oil – an essential component of the Mediterranean diet and its impact on human health.
9. Furthermore, in the last section, the title should be changed because it is not only about the positive effect of phenolic compounds but also about the Mediterranian diet. Please try to focus on those studies where the beneficial effects of olive oil are mostly attributed to polyphenols.
Response: We changed the title of our review as it was suggested above.
10.  It would be more readable to add a table or diagram to the second part (Chemical composition of olive oil) about the composition of the olive oil
Response: We added Table 1. Chemical composition of olive oil
11. Please change Kg to kg in figure 1.

Response: We change Kg to kg in Figure 1.
12. Please check the English language and style.
Response: We checked and corrected English language.

13. The author should add more data on the chemical composition of olive oil within Table or Figure.
Response: We added Table 1. Chemical composition of olive oil.
14. Graphical abstract was submitted as a supplementary file, could you please attach it in the final draft.
Response: We added graphical abstract to the draft.
15. Include sections after Conclusion: Acknowledgment/Funding. 
Response: We included section Acknowledgment/Funding to our review.
16. References
a. Please have all continuous numbers separated with a dash. For example: [3-4]. [7-9].
b. Please include the doi link, references should be similar to the examples below

c. Please make sure each reference is properly formatted. The submissions page here: https://ffhdj.com/index.php/ffhd/about/submissions shows the proper formats under section “i. References”  
1. Article within a journal: 

. Last name First/Middle Initial, Last name First/Middle Initial, Last name First/Middle Initial: Title of article. Journal Year, Volume(Issue):Page Numbers. DOI LINK

EXAMPLE:
. 1. Mardunts EV, Orengo SF, Bork P: BRCA1 protein products. Nat Genet 1997, 13(5):266-267. https://doi.org/10.1038/ng0796-266 

1. Internet resource/Webpage (Link/URL): 

. Name of webpage title [Direct Link] Retrieved Date. 

EXAMPLE:
. 2. The Mouse Tumor Biology Database (MTB) [http://tumor.informatics.jax.org/mtbwi/index.do] Retrieved July 4, 2019.

Response: We corrected references according instructions. We separated continuous numbers in the text with a dash, we also included doi number.
17. Double check your Grammar/English quality

. We offer an English/grammar fixing service
Response: We checked and corrected English grammar.
18. Correct use of the term Functional Food, as proposed by the FFC

a.  Given that the article is being published in the journal Functional Food Science we ask that you please include information about functional foods or bioactive compounds including definitions, classification, and regulation and tie it to our article. As the FFC is the company that publishes all our journals’ articles, it is imperative that our articles are following the guidelines and criteria that the FFC sets for 'functional foods'. Make sure any use of the term ‘functional food’ corresponds with the FFC’s standard.

b. The Functional Food Center (FFC) has developed its own definition of 'Functional Foods' and has proposed a 16-step process needed to label a product as a 'Functional Food'. The FFC is actively working to have this definition, labeling, and steps recognized by the FDA. Here, in our most recent article about the subject, you can read about the current definition and the 16 steps required to eventually have a product officially labeled as a 'Functional Food'https://ffhdj.com/index.php/FunctionalFoodScience/article/view/890/1563  

c. You can find more articles discussing the definition, classification, and regulation of functional foods in our website https://www.ffhdj.com. You can use the following keywords: functional food, definition, classification, regulation, bioactive compounds dosage. Please use one of our articles as a reference when discussing functional foods and provide the citation from in your references. 

Response: We added references:
Iriti M., Varoni E.M., Vitalini S: Phytochemical diversity behind health-promoting effects of traditional Mediterranean foods. Functional Food Science 2021, 1(11): 67-81. doi: https://www.doi.org/10.31989/ffs.v1i11.849
Soumya NP, Mini S, Sivan S: Mondal S. Bioactive compounds in functional foods and their role as therapeutics. Bioactive Compounds in Health and Disease 2021, 4(3); 24-39. doi: https://www.doi.org/10.31989/bchd.v4i3.786
Cizmarova B., Hubkova B., Bolerazska B., Marekova M., Birkova A: Caffeic acid: a brief overview of its presence, metabolism, and bioactivity. Bioactive Compounds in Health and Disease 2020, 3(4): 74-81. doi: https://doi.org/10.31989/bchd.v3i4.692 
I hope that the reviewers’ comments have been properly addressed and I am looking forward the revision of my revised manuscript

Sincerely

Beata Cizmarova
